55>y ) Stockton-on-Tees People Select
BOROUGH COUNCIL

www.stockton.gov.uk C omm |ttee
Agenda

Date: Monday 8 April 2024 at 4.00 pm

Venue: Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road,

Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 1TU

Cllr Marilyn Surtees (Chair)
Cllr Paul Weston (Vice-Chair)

Clir lan Dalgarno Cllr John Gardner
Clir Niall Innes Clir Eileen Johnson
Clir David Reynard Cllr Hugo Stratton

Clir Barry Woodhouse

AGENDA

1 Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 8)

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Minutes
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 (Pages 9 - 10)
February 2024

5 Initial Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Home

Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future

To receive an initial progress update on the Scrutiny (Pages 11 - 38)
Review of Disability Inclusive Borough

6 Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Disability
Inclusive Borough

To receive a progress update on the Scrutiny Review of (Pages 39 - 44)
Disability Inclusive Borough

7 Chairs Update and Work Programme 2024 - 2025 (Pages 45 - 46)

Page 1



55> ) Stockton-on-Tees People Select
BOROUGH COUNCIL .
www.stockton.gov.uk C omm |tte e

Agenda

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting

With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting
and/or have access to the agenda papers.

Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available for
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for
disabled people, please

Contact:  Scrutiny Support Officer Rachel Harrison on email rachel.harrison@stockton.gov.uk

Page 2



@ StOthon'On'TeeS KEY - Declarable interests are:-

BOROUGH COUNCIL e Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s)

e Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s)
e Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s)

Membe
[...]
) any body
(i) exercising functions of a public nature
(i) directed to charitable purposes or

(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political
party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda ltem 1

Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping

If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit.
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.

If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.

The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at
the rear of Splash on Church Road.

The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens.
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm
sounds.

The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right
hand side.

Microphones

During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will

have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e N d a I te m 4

People Select Committee

A meeting of People Select Committee was held on Monday, 19 February 2024.

Present: ClIr Marilyn Surtees (Chair), Clir Paul Weston (Vice-Chair), Clir John Gardner, CliIr Niall Innes, Clir
David Reynard, Clir Hugo Stratton

Officers: Haleem Ghafoor, Margie Stewart-Piercy (AH&W); Judy Trainer (CS)
Also in attendance: Clir Bob Cook

Apologies: ClIr lan Dalgarno, Clir Eileen Johnson, Clir Barry Woodhouse

PEO/  Evacuation Procedure
23/23
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure.

PEO/ Declarations of Interest
24/23
There were no declarations of interest.

PEO/  Minutes — 4 December 2023

25/23
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2023 be confirmed as
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

PEO/  Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living Response

26/23
The Select Committee considered the draft final report following completion of
the scrutiny review.

AGREED that the final report be presented to Cabinet, subject to
recommendation 2 being amended to clarify that the action plan would be
shared with the Committee and progress reported as part of the wider
recommendations.

PEO Chair’s Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024
27123
Consideration was given to the Work Programme.

It was agreed to cancel the March meeting to await a decision on the next
review topic by Executive Scrutiny Committee.

AGREED that the Work Programme be noted.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 5

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

People Select Committee

8 April 2024

INITIAL PROGRESS UPDATE ON PREVIOUSLY AGREED
RECOMMENDATIONS - REVIEW OF HOME ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND
GREEN JOBS FOR THE FUTURE

Summary

Members are asked to consider the evidence and assessments of progress contained
within the attached Progress Update on the implementation of previously agreed
recommendations in relation to the review Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs
for the Future (the Committee’s final report can be accessed via the following link:
https://moderngov.stockton.gov.uk/CeL istDocuments.aspx?Committeeld=1146&Mee
tingld=1403&DF=23%2f02%2f2023&Ver=2

Detail

1. Following the Cabinet consideration of scrutiny reports, accepted
recommendations are then subject to a monitoring process to track their
implementation.

2. Two main types of repo
[...]
ponsibilities. The action plan is a live
document and concentrates on the authorities’ operations. This plan is
monitored and evaluated which is scrutinised by a Senior Management
Oversight Group.

In addition to the above, four climate coalitions have been developed to bring
together leaders from wider Borough to develop plans to achieve Net Zero.

Agreed Success Measure:

Monitoring and evaluation.

Evidence of Progress
(March 2024):

Action plan is well established with 128 authority actions, these are scrutinised
by an oversight board which consist of SMT members.

Coalitions now have 138 members representing 30 organisations, each
coalition has an agreed action plan which works in line with our strategic aims
set out within the strategy document.

Assessment of Progress
(March 2024):

(include explanation
required)

if

1 - Fully Achieved

Evidence of Impact
(March 2024):

Report to cabinet dated 15" Feb 2024 appendix 4 reported a 61% overall
reduction in CO2 since 2010.
89% of the council’s actions are either established or progressing.

Assessment of

Progress Gradings:

Page 16

1 2 3 4
Fully Achieved On-Track Slipped Not Achieved




Appendix 2

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

LT abed

Home Energy Schemes

Energy saving schemes and advice

We offer a number of schemes and initiatives available to residents across the Borough to help reduce energy
consumption and make your home more energy efficient. They may also help you to reduce your energy bills.

Citizens Advice, Energy UK and Ofgem have created a document with consumer advice on where you can get support with your energy bills. Download the energy advice guide from the Ofgem

website.

Energy Company Obligation
ECO4 scheme
ECO4 Flex scheme
Great British Insulation Scheme
Apply to become an EC0O4 Flex installer

Energy Saving Tips

Tips and advice for quick and easy ways
to save energy, lower your bills and
reduce your carbon footprint.

Energy supply support

Advice regarding your energy me
[...]
tory is published and operational

Measure:

Evidence of Progress The Stockton Information Directory (SID) is currently
(January 2023): undergoing a redesign and a migration onto the GOSS The

Council are taking a modular approach with a phased project
plan and taking the opportunity to develop new content and
interactive services.

Assessment of Progress | 2 — On Track
(January 2023):

(include explanation if
required)

Evidence of Impact
(January 2023):

Evidence of Progress Some information has been decoupled from the Stockton
(December 2023): Information Directory (SID) and redeveloped onto the Stockton
Council Website, where the information should sit.

Assessment of Progress | 2 — On Track
(December 2023):

Page 41



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

APPENDIX 1

PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Disability Inclusive Borough

(include explanation if
required)

Evidence of Impact
(December 2023):

Wider developments have taken place as part of SID including
the development of a SEND Microsite and content. SID due to
go live December 2023.

Evidence of Progress
(April 2024):

The Stockton Information Directory (SID) is now fully migrated
onto the GOSS platform.

https://www.stocktoninformationdirectory.org/

As part of the redevelopment of SID we created a subsite for
our SEND Local Offer, giving the Local offer its own identity
and prominence within the main Stockton Council Website

https://www.stockton.gov.uk/localoffer

Assessment of Progress
(April 2024):

(include explanation if
required)

1 — Fully Achieved

Evidence of Impact
(April 2024):

Reaching a WCAG 2.1 accessibility score of 99%. The
directory will now be subject to a monthly accessibility audit.

Recommendation 11:

That lessons learnt from the upcoming refurbishment of
the junior/toddlers play area at Preston Park be used to
inform future play provision designs with respect to
inclusion and accessibility.

Responsibility:

Keith Mathews

Date:

2023

Agreed Action:

Meetings held with members of the SEND group, both on site
at Preston Park and site visit to Stewarts Park.
Design brief to be rewritten based on information gathered.

Agreed Success

Measure:

All future play provision will consider the learning from Preston
Park

Evidence of Progress
(January 2023):

A design brief has been prepared for the refurbishment of the
junior/toddlers play area at Preston Park which highlights the
need to create a space, and provide a range of play equipment,
which is accessible to a wide range of users.

However, the Preston Park scheme will not be delivered until
2023, so while it will help to inform the future development of
other play areas in the Borough, there are a number of other

Page 42



https://www.stocktoninformationdirectory.org/
https://www.stockton.gov.uk/localoffer

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

APPENDIX 1

PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Disability Inclusive Borough

schemes where the Council can ensure that inclusion and
accessibility are key considerations in the design process of
other play areas.

Key actions to date include:

e A requirement that play area designers / suppliers provide
an inclusivity and accessibility statement in relation to all
items of play equipment (not that the Council would require
all equipment to be accessible to all, but that on a given site
there is an appropriate range of equipment and spaces to
meet the needs of a wide range of users)

e Proactively involving members of the Stockton Parent Carer
Forum (SPCF) at the early stages in the development of a
number of play areas projects, e.g. in November/December
2022 they have been invited to comment on proposals for a
scheme at Victoria Recreation Ground, Thornaby, and
members of SPCF will also be invited to comment on the
design brief for improvements to the play area at Harold
Wilson Recreation Ground, Thornaby.

e Exploring ways in which the Council can maintain an on-

going dialogue with the SPCP with the suggested aim of:

o developing some broad des
[...]
nvolved and their feedback is
very constructive and helpful. As things stand, they are happy
with the process and there is no requirement for modification.

Evidence of Impact
(December 2023):

It is only when the play areas have been established or
extended that we will be able to undertake any assessment of
how successful they have been with regards to accessibility
and inclusivity. Again, Council officers will work with the PCF to
establish criteria for measuring success.

Evidence of Progress
(April 2024):

Two recent schemes that were assessed for inclusivity and
accessibility by the Parent Carers Forum (PCF) have now been
implemented: Harold Wilson play area and Redbrook Park
play area. In addition the PCF commented on the draft designs
for the refurbishment of the Ropner Park play area. in in
respect to.

The PCF also accepted an invitation to put forward their
inclusivity and accessiblity as part of a Scrutiny Review of
Outdoor Play Provision, currently being undertaken by the
Crime & Disorder Select Committee.

Assessment of Progress
April 2024):

(include explanation
required)

if

2 —0n Track

On the basis that lessons are being learnt through the
development of play areas other than Preston Park. The
scheme for that particular site will now not be delivered until
2024/25.

Evidence of Impact
(April 2024):

Further work needs to be done to review completed projects for
inclusivity and accessibility, but feedback suggests these play
areas have been very well-received by users and have
delivered an uplift in play value.

Assessment of

Progress Gradings:

1
Fully Achieved

2
On-Track

4

Slipped Not Achieved

Page 44




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Agenda Item 7

People Select Committee — Work Programme 2024- 2025

Date (4pm unless
stated)

Topic

Attendance

Monday 8 April
2024

Monitoring: Initial Progress Update -
Scrutiny Review of Home Energy
Efficiency and Green Jobs for the
Future

Monitoring: Progress Update —
Scrutiny Review of Disability Inclusive
Borough

Neil Mitchell/Julie Marsden

Margie Stewart-Piercy

Monday 13 May
2024

Scrutiny Review of Disabled Facilities
Grant
o (Draft) Scope and Project Plan
e Background Presentation

Monitoring: Action Plan — Scrutiny
Review of Cost of Living Response

Sam Dixon

Haleem Ghafoor/Margie
Stewart-Piercy

Monday 3 June
2024

Monday 8 July
2024

Monday 2
September 2024

Monday 7 October
2024

Monday 4
November 2024

Tuesday 2
December 2024

Monday 6 January
2025

Monday 3
February 2025

TBC Overview Reports:
e Community Services,
Environment and Culture
e Corporate Services
¢ Finance, Development and
Regeneration

Clir Bob Cook/ CliIr Steve

Nelson/ Clir Norma
Stephenson OBE/ Garry
Cummings/ Reuben
Kench/Julie Butcher/
Lorraine Dixon

Monday 3 March
2025

Page 45




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Initial Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future
	Appendix 1 - Progress Update Scrutiny Review of Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future
	Appendix 2 - Home Energy Schemes Examples
	Slide 1: Home Energy Schemes 
	Slide 2: Warm Homes Healthy People
	Slide 3: Warm Homes Healthy People
	Slide 4: Big Community Switch
	Slide 5: HEET

	Appendix 3 - Green Skills
	Apendix 4 - Cabinet Report Environmental Sustainability Carbon Protection Strategy

	6 Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Disability Inclusive Borough
	Progress Update - Disability Inclusive Borough (April 24)

	7 Chairs Update and Work Programme 2024 - 2025



Minutes of the meeting

PEO/1/24

PEO/2/24

PEO/3/24

PEO/4/24

PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE
A meeting of People Select Committee was held on Monday 8 April 2024.

Present: Cllr Paul Weston (Chair), Clir lan Dalgarno, Clir John Gardner, Clir
Niall Innes, Clir Eileen Johnson, Clir David Reynard, Cllr Hugo
Stratton and ClIr Barry Woodhouse.

Officers: Fallon Dunleavy, Julie Marsden (R&IG), Neil Mitchell (CSE&C),
Margie Stewart-Piercy (AH&W), Michelle Gunn (CS) and Judy
Trainer (CS).

Also in
attendance:

Apologies: Clir Marilyn Surtees (Chair).

Evacuation Procedure

The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure.
Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes

AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2024 be confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

Initial Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Home Energy Efficiency and Green
Jobs for the Future

The Select Committee considered a progress update including assessments of
progress following implementation of the recommendations from the Scrutiny Review
of Home Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future. This was the first time the update
had been presented to the Committee, and members received a PowerPoint
presentation regarding the Employment & Training Hub’s work to support the green
agenda and green skills.

Key issues discussed were as follows:

e There were 130 apprenticeship opportunities available from a range of
employers and colleges at the Energy Event

e The solar panels on Municipal Buildings would remain on the building and new
solar panels would be installed on Dunedin House

e Water meters were being installed in buildings if this was feasible, e.g. in Tees
Active buildings, and investigations would take place regarding harvesting rain
water on a number of sites.

e The report to cabinet on 15 February 2024 reported a 61% overall reduction in
CO2 since 2010 and 89% of the Council’s actions were either established or



PEO/5/24

PEO/6/24

progressing.

AGREED that Progress Update be noted and the assessments of progress be
confirmed with all actions signed off as fully complete.

Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Disability Inclusive Borough

The Select Committee considered a progress update including assessments of
progress following implementation of the recommendations from the Scrutiny Review
of Disability Inclusive Borough. This was the third time the update had been presented
to the Committee, and there were two outstanding recommendations.

It was noted that recommendation 11 (lessons learnt from the junior/toddlers play area
at Preston Park be used to inform future play provision designs), was assessed as “2
—on track”. Although feedback suggested that these play areas had been well
received by users, further work needed to be carried out from completed projects for
inclusivity and accessibility and therefore one more update would be presented to the
Committee in six months time.

AGREED that Progress Update be noted and the assessments of progress be
confirmed.

Chairs Update and Work Programme 2024 - 2025

Consideration was given to the Work Programme.

The next meeting would be held on Monday 13 May 2024. The scope and project plan
for the next review, Disabled Facilities Grant, would be presented to the meeting along

with a background presentation.

AGREED that the Work Programme be noted.



